

Rolta India Limited

October 23, 2009

Ratings				
CMP	187	Reco	mmendation	ADD
Target	215	Risk		MEDIUM
Bloomberg C	onsensi	ıs		
(BUY/HOLD	/SELL)			11 / 0 / 2
Ser	ısex		Nifty	BSE IT
16	,790		4,989	4,438
Codes				
BSE		NSE	Bloomberg	Reuters
500366	R	OLTA	RLTA IB	ROLT.BO
			Sensex	Rolta
52 Wk: Hi/Lo)	1	7,196/7,697	206/40
Life High		2	1,207-Jan 08	502-Feb 00
P/E			21.57	8.09
P/BV			4.06	1.85
Dividend Yie	ld (%)		1.14	1.58
Mkt Cap (INI			57,108,876	30,135
Equity (INR I	Mn)		-	1,610
* - TTM standa	lone basi	s Capita	ıline	
Share Holdin	ıg Patteı	r n %	Jun-09	Sept-09
Foreign			26.71	30.40
Institutions			3.71	3.35
Corporate			5.11	4.18
Promoters			41.97	41.97
Public & Oth	ers		22.50	20.10
Returns %		Abs	Relati	ve to
		Perf	Sensex	BSE IT
1 Month		7.43	7.01	10.18
3 Months	3	34.35	24.12	14.64

Relative Price Performance

Email: dipesh@kslindia.com

1 Year

10.88

-60.94

-51.09



- Revenue grows 5.3% sequentially after two quarters of poor performance
- FY10 Revenue growth guidance maintained 11.4%-14.4%
- EBIDTA margin expanded ~200 bps sequentially
- Expect demand recovery to translate in better growth numbers next calendar

Rolta has reported sequential growth of 5.3% in revenues with ~200 bps expansion in EBIDTA margins. Order book grew 3% sequentially to ~ Rs 16.6 bn, driven mainly by EGIS. Order intakes and revenue grew ~1.4% and ~0.3% CQGR respectively in last four quarters. Management maintains FY10 revenue guidance of 11.4%-14.4% with higher than FY09 EBIDTA margins. FY10 guidance implies 5.9%-7.7% CQGR for remaining three quarters.

The qualified order pipeline showed steady improvement and stood at Rs ~50 bn. EDOS business recovery lags behind recovery in CAPEX cycle which suggests growth rate to shift to ~10% in near terms from earlier ~30+%. Increased spend on defense and homeland security, early signs of global economic recovery and improved liquidity scenario raise hope of an upturn in CAPEX cycle and augur well for Rolta's growth prospects.

We maintain ADD on the stock with a revised target price of Rs 215 at 12x FY11E earnings.

Consolidated results for the quarter ended September 30, 2009

- ✓ Revenue was at Rs 3,505; 1.3% yoy, 5.3% qoq
- ✓ Net Profit jumped by 134.7% yoy to Rs 561 mn
- ✓ EPS was Rs 3.5, grew 134.6% yoy.

Financial Summary

INR Mn	FY07	FY08	FY09	FY10E	FY11E
Revenue	7,114	10,722	13,728	14,923	17,116
EBIDTA	2,866	3,897	4,635	5,223	6,042
PBT	1,943	2,685	3,333	2,806	3,372
Net Profit	1,726	2,306	2,938	2,428	2,910
Adj. EPS (INR)	10.8	14.3	18.2	15.1	18.1
P/E	17.4	13.1	10.3	13.0	10.8

For private circulation only. Please read the Important Disclosure at the end of the report.

 $KSL\ Intelligent\ Research\ Reports\ can\ be\ accessed\ on:\ www.bloomberg.net\ (KHDS<GO>),\ www.thomsonreuters.com,\ www.capitaliq.com,\ www.themarkets.com,\ www.kslindia.com,\ www.moneycontrol.com,\ www.securities.com,\ www.valuenotes.com$



Result Highlights

✓ **Revenue growth:** Revenue grew by 5.3% sequentially to Rs 3,505 mn. EGIS, EDOS and EITS business reported sequential growth of 7.2%, 2.5% and 4.8% respectively.

		FY2	007			FY2	008			FY2	009		FY2010
(INR Mn)	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
EGIS	890	969	1,066	1,118	1,204	1,306	1,370	1,425	1,490	1,549	1,563	1,595	1,710
EDOS	472	505	563	665	745	830	916	987	1,060	1,094	900	861	882
EITS	184	207	227	248	262	282	598	798	912	977	858	871	913
Total	1,546	1,681	1,856	2,031	2,210	2,417	2,884	3,211	3,461	3,619	3,320	3,327	3,505

- ✓ Demand outlook appears to have bottomed out and likely to improve gradually: Growth momentum seems to have returned somewhat; which has been severely impacted due to global economic slowdown and credit crunch that resulted into lower capex by clients. However, improved liquidity scenario and early signs of revival in global economy gives hope of modest growth in coming quarters. Growing demand from EGIS mainly from defense, homeland security supported during tough business environment. We believe continued weakness in CAPEX linked business would shift growth trajectory to ~10% in near term, however likely revival in CAPEX cycle and reduced dependency over few troubled segments augur well for growth in medium to long term.
- ✓ Order Book grows at modest pace: Order book grew by 3% sequential. EGIS order book growth (qoq) remained more or less stable at around 4-5% from last 5 quarters. EITS order book grew by 0.4% after showing impressive 3.9% sequential growth in previous quarter. EDOS order intakes continues to show steady improvement, order book grew by 2.5%. Management suggested that EDOS business would stabilize and improve from current levels. The qualified order pipeline shows steady improvement and increased to Rs ~50 bn comprising of EGIS ~30 bn, EDOS ~12 bn, and EITS ~8 bn.

		FY20	007			FY2	.008			FY2	2009		FY2010
(INR Mn)	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
EGIS	2,895	3,510	3,677	4,032	4,498	5,093	5,913	6,538	6,892	7,144	7,458	7,792	8,152
EDOS	1,235	1,650	2,024	2,442	3,251	3,780	4,387	4,903	5,073	5,018	4,513	4,613	4,727
EITS	1,565	1,750	1,821	1,877	2,056	2,187	3,580	3,695	3,748	3,756	3,552	3,692	3,708
Total	5,695	6,910	7,522	8,351	9,805	11,060	13,880	15,136	15,713	15,918	15,523	16,097	16,587

✓ EBIDTA margin improve by ~200 bps sequentially (after showing ~170 bps improvement in previous quarter) mainly due to higher utilization, cost rationalization and higher proportion of revenues from solutions. Management expects contribution from solutions to increase going forward (10-12% of revenues in FY10 from current 8-9%) which would have positive impact on margins. EGIS margin improved by ~290 bps sequentially to 46.8% mainly on account of higher revenues from solutions and cost rationalization.

EBIDTAM		FY20	007			FY20	008			FY20	009		FY2010
(%)	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q1	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
EGIS	40.2	41.0	45.2	41.6	39.6	40.0	39.2	41.1	41.4	43.1	40.8	43.9	46.8
EDOS	38.9	39.7	40.2	39.5	38.6	39.1	38.5	39.9	39.4	39.8	35.4	36.6	38.3
EITS	36.0	38.1	32.4	29.0	28.9	29.1	19.7	17.9	16.4	16.2	12.7	12.6	12.8
Total	39.3	40.2	42.1	39.4	38.0	38.4	34.9	34.9	34.2	34.8	32.1	33.8	35.8

- ✓ Total headcount declined by 224 to 4,756 in Q1. All business segments have seen third sequential decline in headcount. EGIS, EDOS and EITS business headcount declined sequentially by 22, 176 and 15 respectively.
- ✓ DSO declined to 133 days and management expects DSO to come down to below 120 days by FY10-end.



- ✓ **FY10 guidance:** The management guided Rs 15.3 15.7 bn of revenues, 11.4%-14.4% growth over FY09. EBIDTA margin is likely to be in the range of 33-35%. Guidance assumes back-ended growth with H2FY10 being stronger than H1FY10.
- ✓ Plans to raise up to USD 250 mn equity funding: The Board of Directors has passed an enabling resolution, subject to approval of shareholders' at the AGM under Section 81(1A) of the Companies Act, 1956, to raise funds upto USD 250 mn or its Indian rupee equivalent from domestic or international market, through instruments like ADRs / GDRs / FCCBs / QIPs / Warrants or Private Placements of any other form of securities convertible into equity shares. Though the management has suggested that it has no immediate plan to raise capital, we believe it could be used to de-leverage balance sheet and/or for inorganic initiatives.

1QFY10 Financial Results

Descriptions (Y/E June)	Q1FY10	Q4FY09	QoQ	Q1FY09	YoY
(INR Mn)	Sep-09	Jun-09	% Chg	Sep-08	% Chg
Enterprise Geospatial Information System (EGIS)	1,710	1,595	7.2	1,490	14.8
Enterprise Design and Operation Solutions (EDOS)	882	861	2.5	1,060	-16.8
Enterprise IT Solutions (EITS)	913	871	4.8	912	0.1
Net Sales	3,505	3,327	5.3	3,461	1.3
Expenditure					
Material Cost	546	399	36.9	611	-10.6
Manpower Cost	1,299	1,344	-3.3	1,299	0.0
Total Expenditure	1,846	1,743	5.9	1,910	-3.4
Gross Profit	1,659	1,585	4.7	1,552	6.9
GPM (%)	47.3	47.6		44.8	
Other Expenses	405	460	-12.0	367	10.3
EBIDTA	1,255	1,125	11.6	1,185	5.9
EBIDTM (%)	35.8	33.8		34.2	
Depreciation	621	578	7.5	379	64.0
EBIT	634	547	15.9	806	-21.4
EBITM (%)	18.1	16.4		23.3	
Other Income	16	308	-94.9	-464	
PBT	650	855	-24.0	342	89.7
PBTM (%)	18.5	25.7		9.9	
Provision for Tax	90	94	-4.0	105	-14.1
PAT	559	760	-26.4	237	135.7
PATM (%)	16.0	22.9		6.9	
Minority Interest	2	2	1.7	2	2.2
Net Profit	561	762	-26.4	239	134.7
NPM (%)	16.0	22.9		6.9	
Adj. EPS (INR)	3.5	4.7	-26.4	1.5	134.6



Analyst Certification

Each of the analyst(s) named certify, with respect to the companies or securities they analyse that: (1) all the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her/their personal views about any and all of the subject companies and securities; and (2) no part of his/her/their compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

KSL Ratings

Target Price refers to one year unless specified; CMP: Last closing price

BUY: Expected return >15% ADD: Expected return 0-15% REDUCE: Expected decline 0-15% SELL: Expected decline >15%

Company Risk is based on the systematic risk of the stock. (1-year Beta)

HIGH: >1.2 MEDIUM: 0.8-1.2 LOW: < 0.8

Name	Designation	Sectors	E-mail
EQUITY RESEARCH		TEL. NO. +91 22 4076 7373	FAX +91 22 4076 7378
Ashok Jainani	VP, Head Research	Market Strategy	ashokjainani@kslindia.com
Dipesh Mehta	Sr. Research Analyst	IT, Telecom	dipesh@kslindia.com
Hatim K Broachwala	Research Analyst	BFSI	hatim@kslindia.com
Vinay Nair	Research Analyst	Energy	vinay.nair@kslindia.com
Giriraj Daga	Research Analyst	Metals & Mining, Cement	giriraj@kslindia.com
Kruti Shah	Research Associate	Economics	kruti.shah@kslindia.com
Deepika Bhandary	Research Associate	Infrastructure	deepika.bhandary@kslindia.com
Dinesh Bhatia	Research Associate	Technical Analysis	dinesh.bhatia@kslindia.com
Sandeep Bhatkhande	Research Associate	Publishing	sandeep@kslindia.com
Lydia Rodrigues	Research Executive	Data Mining	lydia@kslindia.com



INDIA

Name	Designation	Sectors	E-mail
INSTITUTIONAL DEALING	TEL NO. +91 22 4070	6 7342-47/56	FAX NO. +91 22 4076 73 77-78
Biranchi Sahu	Head	Institutional Equity	bsahu@kslindia.com
Gopi Doshi	Senior Dealer	Institutional Equity	gopi.doshi@kslindia.com
Mayank Patwardhan	Dealer	Institutional Equity	mayank.patwardhan@kslindia.com
Bhadresh Shah	Dealer	Institutional Equity	bhadresh.shah@kslindia.com
Falguni C Patel	Dealer	Institutional Equity	falguni.patel@kslindia.com
PRIVATE CLIENT GROUP	TEL NO. +91 22 4200	0 7300	FAX NO. +91 22 4200 7399
Sanjay K Thakur	President	Sales & Marketing	thakursk@kslindia.com
Subroto Duttaroy	General Manager	Equity & PMS	subroto@kslindia.com
BRANCH OFFICE (PUNE)	TEL NO. +91 20 256	7 1404/06	FAX NO. +91 20 2567 1405
Ajay G Laddha	Vice President		ajay@kslindia.com

Head Office	Corporate Office	Branch Office
Khandwala Securities Limited	TruMonee Financial Limited	Khandwala Securities Limited
Vikas Building, Ground Floor,	1st Floor, White House Annexe,	C8/9, Dr. Herekar Park,
Green Street, Fort,	White House, 91, Walkeshwar Road,	Off. Bhandarkar Road,
MUMBAI 400 023.	Walkeshwar, MUMBAI - 400 006	PUNE 411 004
Tel. No. +91 22 4076 7373	Tel No.: +91 22 4200 7300	Tel. No. +91 20 2567 1404/06
Fax No. +91 22 4076 7377/78	Fax No.: +91 22 4200 7399	Fax. No. +91 20 2567 1405
E-mail: research@kslindia.com	Email: advice@trumonee.com	Email: pune@kslindia.com
Logon to www.kslindia.com	www.trumonee.com	

Short-term trading based on technical indicators is a risky and skill oriented practice, which may result into huge losses or profits. It is not advisable to trade a stock if it reaches the target price first and then comes within recommended range. Target prices are just indicative based on the various technical parameters. Actual stock prices may come nearer or breach those levels. Always follow stop losses to avoid larger losses.

Important Disclosure

The Research team of Khandwala Securities Limited (KSL) on behalf of itself has prepared the information given and opinions expressed in this report. The information contained has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable and in good faith, but which may not be verified independently. While utmost care has been taken in preparing the above report, KSL or its group companies make no guarantee, representation or warranty, whether express or implied and accepts no responsibility or liability as to its accuracy or completeness of the data being provided. All investment information and opinion are subject to change without notice. Also, not all customers may receive the material at the same time.

This document is for private circulation and information purposes only. It does not and should not be construed as an offer to buy or sell securities mentioned herein. KSL shall not be liable for any direct or indirect losses arising from the use thereof and the investors are expected to use the information contained herein at their own risk. KSL and its affiliates and / or their officers, directors and employees may own or have positions in any investment mentioned herein or any investment related thereto and from time to time add to or dispose of any such investment. KSL and its affiliates may act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting position in the securities of companies discussed herein (or investments related thereto) and may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking or underwriting services for or relating to those companies.

The investments discussed or recommended in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decisions based on their specific investment objectives and financial position and using such independent advisors, as they believe necessary. Income from investments may fluctuate. The price or value of the investments, to which this report relates, either directly or indirectly, may fall or rise against the interest of investors. The value of or income from any investment may be adversely affected by changes in the rates of currency exchange.

This document is strictly meant for use by the recipient only. None of the material in this report shall be reproduced, resold or re-distributed in any manner whatsoever without the prior explicit written permission from KSL.